conditions vary considerably from region to region, but overall conditions are

generally favourable for pasture production this autumn.

NZ Forecast Update: Farmgate milk price | 24 March 2023 3

Currency volatile, but expected to trend higher

The NZD has been particularly volatile recently due to the turmoil in global

markets. Looking forward, we anticipate the NZD will continue to firm over

the medium term. Any increase in the NZD does erode returns at the

farmgate level, but effective exchange rates are still expected to be lower

next season, than the current season, due to processors’ hedging policies.

Figure 2. Dairy prices vs NZD

Source: GDT, NZX, RBNZ, ANZ Research

Summary

Global dairy markets are not quite as robust as we hoped, which will put

downward pressure on prices. But as demand from China improves this will

help to soak up the surplus dairy products currently available.

The NZD is steadily climbing, which will erode returns. However, currency

hedges already in place will slow the impact on farmgate prices.

Table 1. Farmgate milk price sensitivity table (2022-23 season)

  NZD/USD effective

C
o
m

m
o
d
it
y
 p

ri
ce

b
a
sk

e
t

 USD/t 0.650 0.655 0.660 0.665 0.670

10% 3940 9.45 9.35 9.25 9.20 9.10

5% 3760 8.90 8.80 8.75 8.65 8.60

Base 3585 8.40 8.30 8.25 8.15 8.10

-5% 3410 7.90 7.80 7.75 7.65 7.60

-10% 3230 7.35 7.30 7.20 7.15 7.05

-15% 3050 6.80 6.75 6.70 6.60 6.55

Source: ANZ Research

Table 2. Farmgate milk price sensitivity table (2023-24 season)

  NZD/USD effective

C
o
m

m
o
d
it
y
 p

ri
ce

b
a
sk

e
t

 USD/t 0.62 0.63 0.64 0.65 0.66

15% 4090 10.45 10.25 10.05 9.90 9.70

5% 3740 9.40 9.20 9.00 8.85 8.70

Base 3560 8.85 8.65 8.50 8.30 8.15

-5% 3380 8.25 8.10 7.95 7.80 7.65

-10% 3200 7.70 7.55 7.40 7.25 7.10

-20% 2850 6.65 6.50 6.35 6.25 6.10

Source: ANZ Research

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

4000

4500

5000

0.45

0.50

0.55

0.60

0.65

0.70

0.75

0.80

0.85

0.90

13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24

U
S
D

/to
n
n
eN

Z
D

/U
S
D

NZD/USD (LHS) forecast

Dairy prices (RHS) forecast

Contact us

NZ Forecast Update: Farmgate milk price | 24 March 2023 4

Meet the team

We welcome your questions and feedback. Click here for more information about our team.

Sharon Zollner

Chief Economist

Follow Sharon on Twitter

@sharon_zollner

Telephone: +64 9 357 4094
Email: sharon.zollner@anz.com

General enquiries:

research@anz.com

Follow ANZ Research

@ANZ_Research (global)

David Croy

Senior Strategist

Market developments, interest

rates, FX, unconventional

monetary policy, liaison with

market participants.

Telephone: +64 4 576 1022
Email: david.croy@anz.com

Susan Kilsby

Agricultural Economist

Primary industry developments

and outlook, structural change

and regulation, liaison with

industry.

Telephone: +64 21 633 469
Email: susan.kilsby@anz.com

Miles Workman

Senior Economist

Macroeconomic forecast co-

ordinator, fiscal policy, economic

risk assessment and credit

developments.

Telephone:  +64 21 661 792
Email: miles.workman@anz.com

Finn Robinson

Economist

Macroeconomic forecasting,

economic developments, labour

market dynamics, inflation and

monetary policy.

Telephone: +64 21 629 553
Email: finn.robinson@anz.com

Kyle Uerata

Economic Statistician

Economic statistics, ANZ

proprietary data (including ANZ

Business Outlook), data capability

and infrastructure.

Telephone: +64 21 633 894
Email: kyle.uerata@anz.com

Natalie Denne

PA / Desktop Publisher

Business management, general

enquiries, mailing lists,

publications, chief economist’s

diary.

Telephone: +64 21 253 6808

Email: natalie.denne@anz.com

https://www.anz.co.nz/about-us/economic-markets-research/economics-research-team/
mailto:sharon.zollner@anz.com
mailto:research@anz.com
mailto:david.croy@anz.com
mailto:susan.kilsby@anz.com
mailto:miles.workman@anz.com
mailto:finn.robinson@anz.com
mailto:Kyle.Uerata@anz.com
mailto:natalie.denne@anz.com

Important notice

The recession is just beginning | 24 March 2023 5

Last updated: 1 September 2022
This document (which may be in the form of text, image, video or audio) is intended for ANZ’s Institutional, Markets and
Private Banking clients. It should not be forwarded, copied or distributed. The opinions and research contained in this